
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 9 March 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 4 March 
2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 
H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor, Woodvine and Garry (Substitute) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 February 2022 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   PA/337710/15 Land off Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth (Pages 5 - 16) 

7   LBC/348091/21 Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7NY 
(Pages 17 - 22) 

8   VAR/348019/21 Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, Dobcross, Oldham, 
OL3 5JS (Pages 23 - 28) 

9   FUL/347787/21 Former High Barn Resource Centre, High Barn Street, Royton 
(Pages 29 - 44) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16/02/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair); Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Vice-
Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
K Phythian, Surjan, Toor, Woodvine and Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Alan Evans - Group Solicitor  
Wendy Moorhouse - Principal Transport Officer  
Martyn Leigh - Development Management Team Leader 
Matthew Taylor – Senior Planning Officer  
Stephen Gill – Planning Officer 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 
Councillor McLaren – Chadderton Central Ward Member 
Councillor Murphy – Crompton Ward Member 
15 members of the public 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Al-
Hamdani. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Woodvine declared a personal interest at agenda 
item 9. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no questions from members of the public for this 
meeting of the Committee to consider. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee, held 
on 19th January 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OUT/346784/21 - LAND AT BROADWAY GREEN 
BUSINESS PARK, FOXDENTON LANE, CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/346784/21 
 
APPLICANT: Aldi Stores Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Hybrid planning application for mixed-use 
development comprising: (1) Detailed planning permission 
sought for the erection of a Use Class E foodstore with internal 
vehicular access road, car parking, servicing area, and hard and Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

soft landscaping; and (2) Outline planning permission (with all 
matters reserved) sought for a flexible-use commercial unit 
capable of operating within Use Classes E(a) and/or E(b). 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Broadway Green Business Park, 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 3 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED, because the 
Committee considers that the application, if approved, would 
result in a loss of available employment land, which represents a 
departure from Policy 14 (Supporting Oldham’s Economy) of the 
Oldham Joint Development Plan (Local Plan). 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, a representative of the Applicant and a 

Central Chadderton Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

 

7   FUL/347589/21 - PLOT 3000, LYDIA BECKER WAY, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347589/21 
 
APPLICANT: Chancerygate Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of commercial units within Use Classes 
B2, B8 and E(g)(iii) with associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure. 
 
LOCATION:  Plot 3000, Lydia Becker Way, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED.  
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: that the application be GRANTED, subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List attached at 
Item 10. 
 
 Page 2



 

NOTES: 
 
1.. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

 

8   FUL/346529/21 - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF DENBIGH 
DRIVE, SHAW, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346529/21 
 
APPLICANT: Miller Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 42 dwellings, 
including the creation of a new access, ancillary landscaping, 
car parking, highway and drainage works and all other 
associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the south of Denbigh Drive, Shaw, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ibrahim that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List attached at 
Item 10, including a Unilateral Undertaking securing a financial 
contribution of £100,000.00 towards the enhancement of 
existing Open Space provision within the locality. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, a representative of the Applicant and a 

Crompton Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

 
3.       Councillors Lancaster and Woodvine left the meeting prior 

to the vote being taken on this application. 
 
4.        Councillor Williamson left the meeting at the conclusion 

of the consideration of this planning application. 
 

9   LBC/347521/21 - 1A LOWER TUNSTEAD, TUNSTEAD 
LANE, GREENFIELD, OL3 7NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/347521/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr David Sheldon 

 Page 3



 

PROPOSAL:  Single and two storey rear extensions 
 
LOCATION:  1A Lower Tunstead, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, 
OL3 7NT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED because of the 
reasons that were outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 10. 
 

10   LATE LIST   

Resolved: 
That the information contained in the Late List be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.40pm  
 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/337710/15 
Planning Committee – 9 March 2022 

 
 
Registration Date:  28th October 2015 
Ward:    Failsworth West 
 
Application Reference: PA/337710/15 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal:   Erection of 18 no. new dwellings and associated external works 
 
Location:   Land off Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth 
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant   Mr Mohammed Al-Saffar 
Agent :   Lousie Leyland 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement for the provision of off-
site public open space. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application was considered by Planning Committee on 10 February 2016, at which meeting 
it was resolved to grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 agreement for the applicant 
to contribute £135,000 to be allocated to the following: 
 

 Off-Site Public Open Space - £40,000; and, 

 Off-Site Affordable Housing - £95,000. 
 
The figure was reached following the submission of an economic viability statement, which was 
independently assessed and concluded that after taking into account development costs and a 
reasonable rate of return, a maximum contribution of £135,000 could be provided. 
 
The applicant has recently negotiated an agreement with First Choice Homes to develop the site 
as a 100% affordable housing scheme.  Consequently, it is recommended that the terms of the 
Section 106 agreement are amended to provide the total £135,000 towards public open space. 
 
The latest agreement will allow development of this sustainable, brownfield site to be brought 
forward quickly.     
 
The details of the proposed scheme, including house types and layout, will remain unaltered as 
previously determined by the Planning Committee.  
 
The content of the original Committee report is included below.  The recommended conditions 
are as previously determined, with the exception of conditions 4, 10 and 12 (now 11) relating to 
drainage and energy efficiency, which will require submission of up-to-date schemes given the 
passage of time since the original scheme was submitted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee report 10 February 2016 
 
THE SITE 

The application site located adjacent to Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth and comprises a 

vacant industrial unit measuring approximately 400 square metres set within an open parcel of 

land bound by a 2 metre high security fence. 

To the north of the site is Moston Brook, which is allocated as Other Protected Open Land in the 

Loca
[...]
ent a 

cost has been calculated for off-site public open space provision and equates to £139,931. 

Policy 10 'Affordable Housing of the Oldham LDF Joint DPD states that all residential 

developments of 15 dwellings and above will be required to provide an appropriate level of 

affordable housing. The current target is for 7.5% of the total sales value to go towards the 

delivery of affordable housing, unless it can be demonstrated to the Council's satisfaction that is 

not viable.  On the basis of the proposed development the figure for affordable housing provision 

would be £322,744. 

Page 9



The applicant has provided justification on why it is not desirable in providing on site provision 

for Affordable Housing.   The justification centres around the design ethos of the development 

and to enable new houses on a small estate to use a shared surface rather than a layout with 

standards which would be formally adopted by the LPA through a s.38 Agreement.  In doing so 

the future maintenance would be undertaken by occupiers of the development and it is 

considered a RSL would be reluctant to own a property with this additional maintenance factor.  

As such it is considered the applicant has demonstrated that it is not desirable to provide onsite 

provision. 

In respect of the total off site provision (£462,675) the applicant has provided an economic 

viability statement purporting the scheme cannot sustain a full contribution towards off site Public 

Open Space and Affordable Housing.  However, the viability report taking into account 

development costs and a reasonable rate of return, offers a maximum contribution of £135,000.  

The report and its findings have been assessed by the PDI Section of the Council and agree 

with the maximum offer is reasonable without jeopardising the development. 

Officers therefore consider the scheme is unviable if the full amount of contribution is required 

to address Policy 10 and 23.  The applicant has offered a figure based on an appraisal of the 

viability of the development which is considered to be acceptable in addressing the policy 

requirements for Public Open Space and Affordable housing. 

It is therefore recommended to Members that the Council enter into a s.106 Agreement for the 

applicant to contribute £135,000 and allocated to the following: 

Off-Site Public Open Space - £40,000 

Off-Site Affordable Housing - £95,000 

Energy 

The Council, through Policy 18 'Energy', must have regard to measures that reduce energy 

consumption, increase energy conservation through construction techniques, technologies and 

low carbon energy, unless it can be clearly demonstrated by the developer that it is not financially 

viable and would prejudice the proposed development.  

The applicant fully supports the need to reduce energy consumption and has submitted a report 

outlining how the scheme has been designed to achieve Level 5 under the Code for Sustainable 

Homes.  Although the code for sustainable homes has been withdrawn the applicant maintains 

its aim to construct the proposed dwellings to reflect a 100% improvement to CO2 emissions 

over 2010 building regulations.  This is proposed to be through a combination of a sensitive 

fabric first approach, low air permeability values, mechanical ventilation and heat recovery, 

integrated southeast and southwest solar panels and rainwater harvesting. 

The applicant's approach is found to be acceptable, achieving the aims of Policy 18.  It is 

considered expedient to attach a condition to ensure the development is completed in 

accordance with the submitted details. 

Appearance and design 

In terms of design, Policy 20 'Design' of Oldham's Joint DPD recognises the contribution that 

high quality design can make to regeneration and sustainable development. It states that high 

quality design brings economic, social and environmental benefits, adding to quality of life, 

attracting new business and 
[...]
 space and affordable housing, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement for the provision of off-

site public open space and affordable housing contribution and the following conditions: 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 
with the date of this permission.  

  
REASON - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.   
 

REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. No development shall commence until a site investigation and assessment into landfill 

gas risk and ground contamination has been carried out and the consultant's written 
report and recommendation have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Written approval from the Local Planning Authority will be required 

Page 12



for any necessary programmed remedial measures and, on receipt of a satisfactory 
completion report, to discharge the condition.   

 
REASON - Prior approval of such details is necessary as they are fundamental to the 
initial site preparation works and in order to protect public safety as the site is located 
within 250 metres of a former landfill site having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local 
Plan. 

 
4. No development shall commence until a sustainable surface water drainage scheme has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage 
scheme must include: 
 
(i)   An investigation of the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice 
Guidance (or any subsequ
[...]
hose originally required 
to be planted. 

 
REASON - To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location and the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies 9 and 
20 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
14. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use unless and until 

measures to minimise the risk of crime and disorder to meet the specific security needs 
of the application site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The design features and equipment that comprise the scheme shall 
be fully implemented in accordance with the approved plans and particulars prior to the 
development first being brought into use, or alternatively in accordance with a phasing 
scheme which has been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and shall 
thereafter be retained in place at all times. 

 
REASON - To ensure that the development is in compliance with Policy 20 of the Oldham 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - LBC/348091/21 
Planning Committee 9 March 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 30th November 2021 
Ward: Saddleworth South 
 
Application Reference: LBC/348091/21 
Type of Application: Listed Building Consent 
 
Proposal: Proposed side extension to existing property and internal 

alterations. 
 
Location: 

 
Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7NY,  

 
Case Officer: 

 
Brian Smith 

Applicant Mr Graham Sheldon 
Agent: Mr Kenneth Waddington 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation, in the interests of transparency, its 
necessary that this application be determined at planning committee since the applicant is an 
Elected Member of the Council. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report.  
[...]
 the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
7. The development hereby approved shall be erected without bargeboards to verges 

and fascia boards to eaves.  All roof to wall joints shall be in a cement fillet and gutters 
shall be supported by means of either stone corbels or cast-iron brackets, painted 
black and kept so coloured unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. REASON - To protect both the character and appearance of the building and 
the area having regard to Policies 20 and 24 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - VAR/348019/21 
Planning Committee 9 March 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 22 November 2021 
Ward: Saddleworth North 
 
Application Reference: VAR/348019/21 
Type of Application: Variation/Removal of condition 
 
Proposal: Removal of condition no 4 relating to HH/343092/19 (restrictions of 

permitted development rights) 
 
Location: 

 
Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, Dobcross, Oldham, OL3 
5JS,  

 
Case Officer: 

 
Brian Smith 

Applicant Clay 
Agent: Mr Martin Gaine 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee for determination on the basis that it seeks 
to remove a condition attached to a planning permission approved by the Committee.  The 
condition was specifically added by the Committee given the approval of the application was 
against the advice and recommendations of officers at the time.  As such, and in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution, a committee decision is required for this application.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report.   
 
 
THE SITE 
 
Running Hill Cottage comprises a former Grade II listed building (now de-listed) dating from 
the mid-late 18th century which forms part
[...]
gard to Policy 20 of the Oldham 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/347787/21 
Planning Committee 9 March 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 26 October 2021 
Ward: Royton South 
 
Application Reference: FUL/347787/21 
Type of Application: Full Planning Application 
 
Proposal: Full planning permission for the development of a three storey 

apartment block comprising 30 residential apartments (Use Class 
C3) with associated landscaping, access/egress, car parking, 
drainage and necessary supporting infrastructure. 

 
Location: 

 
Former High Barn Resource Centre, High Barn Street,  
Royton 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant Lancett Homes 
Agent: Barton Willmore 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is being reported to Planning Committee given the application comprises 
major development for 30no. residential apartments in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

 The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

 The completion of a Unilateral Undertaking legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £85,000.00 
towards the enhancement of existing Open Space provision within the locality (further 
details to be reported on the Late List) and to secure 100% on-site affordable housing. 

 
The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of 
the legal agreement. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site comprises approximately 0.3ha of previously developed land at the 
junction of High Barn Street and Shaw Street, on the edge of Royton Town Centre.  
 
Following the demolition of High Barn Resource Centre in 2018 (Ref: DM/342292/18) the 
vacant site now comprises area
[...]
on.   
 
Following the submission of amended plans, the updated Greater Manchester Police 
(Architectural Liaison Unit) comments remain outstanding.  As such, any further comments will 
be reported on the late list.      
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is considered that the proposed 100% affordable housing scheme, to be provided on a 
previously developed vacant site, fully complies with the Council’s Local Plan policies.  
Together with the mitigation to be secured through the imposition of conditions and a Section 
106 agreement to secure off-site open space improvements the application is recommended 
for approval.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee resolves to grant permission, subject to the 
inclusion of the conditions listed below, and a Unilateral Undertaking legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the provision of the 
following: 
 

 A £85,000.00 financial contribution of towards the enhancement of existing Open 
Space provision within the locality (further details to be reported on the Late List); and  

 

 The provision of 100% on site affordable housing. 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 
with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the avoidance 
of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. 
 

3. The development hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Energy Assessment Report, Ref: 06-21-88154 ES1, and/or any other future 
improvements in Building Regulations. REASON - To accord with policy 18 (Energy) of 
the Joint DPD and to future proof any of the new dwe
[...]
ved scheme shall be implemented in 
the first planting season following the first occupation of any of the dwellings.   

 
Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species unless, the 
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.   
 
Reason:  To adequately mitigate and prepare for the establishment of new trees and 
their long-term retention in accordance with BS 8545:2014 and having regard to saved 
Policy D1.5 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
18. With the exception of replacement trees addressed in condition 17, all other planting, 

seeding or turfing comprised in the approved landscaping detail Dwg no. 6682.01 (Rev 
G) shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first 
occupation of any dwelling.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 
species unless, the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.   

 
REASON - In order to avoid damage to trees/shrubs within the site, which are of 
important amenity value to the area having regard to saved UDP Policy D1.5 and 
Policy 20 of the Oldham Plan. 

Page 42



 

 

LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/337710/15 Land off Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth
	7 LBC/348091/21 Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7NY
	8 VAR/348019/21 Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, Dobcross, Oldham, OL3 5JS
	9 FUL/347787/21 Former High Barn Resource Centre, High Barn Street, Royton



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE  
09/03/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (in the Chair); Councillors Brownridge, 
Davis (Vice Chair), Garry (substitute for Councillor 
Ibrahim), H. Gloster, Hobin, F. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Surjan, Toor and Woodvine. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Alan Evans- Group Solicitor 
Wendy Moorhouse – Highways DC and Planning Support 
Team Leader 
Martyn Leigh – Development Manager Team Leader 
Matthew Taylor – Senior Planning Officer 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 
Councillor S. Bashforth 
Councillor M. Bashforth 
Six members of the public 
 

  
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Al-
Hamdani, Ibrahim and K. Phythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no questions from members of the public for this 
meeting of the Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee, held 
on 16th February 2022 be approved, as a correct record. 

6   FUL/347787/21 FORMER HIGH BARN RESOURCE 
CENTRE, HIGH BARN STREET, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347787/21 
 
APPLICANT: Lancett Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning permission for the development of a 
three-storey apartment block comprising 30 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated landscaping, 
access/egress, car parking, drainage and necessary supporting 
infrastructure. 
 



LOCATION: Former High Barn Resource Centre, High Barn 
Street, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL, 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: that the Planning Committee resolves to grant 
planning permission, subject to the inclusion of the conditions 
listed in the Committee report and the Late List, and the 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the provision of the following:  
 

a. £85,000.00 financial contribution of towards the 
enhancement of existing Open Space provision within the 
locality (further details to be reported on the Late List); 
and,  

b. The provision of 100% on site affordable housing broken 
down into 33% affordable rent (for people with 
disabilities) and 67% rent-to-buy 

 
NOTES: 
 

1. That an objector, a representative of the applicant and a 
Royton South Ward Councillor attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late 
List attached at Item 10. 

7   PA/337710/15 LAND OFF HALE LANE/HUGHES CLOSE, 
FAILSWORTH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/337710/15 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Mohammed Al-Saffar 

 
PROPOSAL:  This proposal is for the erection of 18 new 
dwellings and associated external works. 
 
The Committee was advised that this application had previously 
been considered by the Planning Committee on 10th February 
2016, where it was resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to a Section 106 agreement for the applicant to 
contribute £135,000 to be allocated to: Off-Site Public Open 
Space - £40,000; and Off-Site Affordable Housing - £95,000. 
 
The figure was reached following the submission of an 
economic viability statement, which was independently 
assessed and concluded that after considering development 



costs and a reasonable rate of return, a maximum contribution 
of £135,000 could be provided. 
 
The applicant has recently negotiated an agreement with First 
Choice Homes to develop the site as a 100% affordable housing 
scheme. Consequently, it is recommended that the terms of the 
Section 106 agreement be amended to provide the total 
£135,000 towards public open space. 
 
The latest agreement would allow development of this 
sustainable, brownfield site to be brought forward quickly.     
 
The details of the proposed scheme, including house types and 
layout, would remain unaltered as previously determined by the 
Planning Committee.  
 
The content of the original Committee report is included below.  
The recommended conditions are as previously determined, 
apart from conditions 4, 10 and 12 (now 11) relating to drainage 
and energy efficiency, which will require submission of up-to-
date schemes given the passage of time since the original 
scheme was submitted.  
 
LOCATION:  Land off Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST; there were 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement for the 
provision of off-site public open space. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

8   LBC/348091/21 MORLEY BUNKERS, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM, OL3 7NY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/348091/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Graham Sheldon 

 
PROPOSAL:  a proposed side extension to existing property 
and internal alterations. 
 
LOCATION:  Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NY 
 



It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously in IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVING the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

9   VAR/348019/21 RUNNING HILL COTTAGE, RUNNING HILL 
LANE, DOBCROSS, OLDHAM, OL3 5JS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/348019/21 
 
APPLICANT: Clay 

 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of condition no 4, relating to 
HH/343092/19 (restrictions of permitted development rights) 
 
LOCATION:  Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, 
Dobcross, Oldham, OL3 5JS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPOVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application.  
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

10   LATE LIST   

Resolved: 
That the information contained in the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.30pm  


